

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 3496 Version: 0 Name: Fort Osage Education Center appropriation.

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 5/10/2004 In control: Land Use Committee

On agenda: 5/10/2004 Final action: 5/24/2004

Title: AN ORDINANCE transferring \$150,000.00 within the 2004 Capital Projects Fund and appropriating

\$300,000.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2004 Grant Fund to cover a grant awarded by the United States National Park Service for the Fort Osage Education Center and authorizing the County

Executive to execute a Modification of the Agreement regarding this project.

Sponsors: Fred Arbanas

Indexes: EDUCATION CENTER, GRANT FUND, TRANSFER

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/24/2004	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
5/24/2004	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
5/17/2004	0	Land Use Committee		
5/17/2004	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
5/17/2004	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
5/13/2004	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
5/10/2004	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE transferring \$150,000.00 within the 2004 Capital Projects Fund and appropriating \$300,000.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2004 Grant Fund to cover a grant awarded by the United States National Park Service for the Fort Osage Education Center and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Modification of the Agreement regarding this project.

ORDINANCE # 3496, May 10, 2004

INTRODUCED BY Fred Arbanas, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 3281, dated August 19, 2002, Ordinance 3390, dated August 4, 2003, and Ordinance 3421, dated September 22, 2003, the County has previously accepted grants totaling \$652,500.00 from the National Park Service for the Fort Osage Education Center and executed an

File #: 3496, Version: 0

Agreement and prior modifications to Agreement regarding this project; and,

WHEREAS, the National Park Service has now awarded the County an additional grant for this project in the amount of \$150,000.00, bringing federal funding to a total of \$802,500.00; and,

WHEREAS, these grant funds are subject to a 100% local match; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer and appropriation are necessary to place these additional grant and the required matching funds in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends this transfer and appropriation; therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer and appropriation be made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>
---	-------------	-----------

Capital Projects Fund Public Building Corp Ft. Osage Museum Bldg

015-1617-8020 Buildings & Improvements \$150.000

Operating Transfers Out

015-9100-6105 Operating

Transfers Out

\$150,000 Increase Revenue

\$150,000

Operating

Transfers In \$150,000

File #: 3496, Version: 0		
		Unappropriated Surplus \$300,000
	Unappropriated Surplus	\$300,000
Ft. Osage Education Cen Design and Fabrication 010-1644-6790		Other Contractual
		Services
		\$300,000
and,		
BE IT FURTHER ORDAI	NED that the County Execut	ve be and hereby is authorized to execute the
attached Modification to	the Agreement with the Na	ional Park Service and any other documents
necessary to the accepta	nce of said grant	
Thousand to the decepter	noo or oara grant.	
Effective Date: This or Executive.	dinance shall be effective in	nmediately upon its signature by the County
APPROVED AS TO FOR	RM:	
Acting County Counselor		
-		
	May 24	nance # 3496 introduced on May 10, 2004, , 2004 by the Jackson County Legislature.
Yeas7	Nays0	
Abstaining <u>0</u>	Absent <u>2</u>	
This Ordinance is hereby	transmitted to the County Ex	ecutive for her signature.
Date	Mary Jo Spin	o, Clerk of Legislature

File #: 3496, Version: 0				
I hereby approve the atta	ched Ordinance # 3496.			
Date	Katheryn J. Shields, County Executive			
Funds sufficient for this a	ppropriation are available from the source indicated below.			
ACCOUNT TITLE:	010-0000-2810			
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	Grant Fund			
	Unappropriated Surplus			
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$300,000.00			
Date	Director of the Division of Finance			